

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, ET AL.,
Movants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Idaho
No. 1:22-cv-329
Hon. B. Lynn Winmill

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 18 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF IDAHO**

Office of the Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street, IGCS 5th Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
*Counsel of Record

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The United States Lacks a Cause of Action to Sue States Under the Supremacy Clause, Particularly to Enforce Conditions of Grants to Non-State Entities	4
II. EMTALA’s Narrow Exemption from its Anti-Preemption Clause Does Not Apply to Generally Applicable State Laws Governing Medical Services	10
III. The Spending Power Does Not Give Congress the Authority to Pay Hospitals to Exempt Themselves from Generally Applicable State Laws Policing Medical Services	13
A. The Supremacy Clause applies to federal law, not conditions on federal grants.....	13
B. Treating Medicare conditions as laws having preemptive effect risks violating the Tenth Amendment and the Republican Form of Government Clause.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Bonta</i> , 33 F.4th 1107 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	8, 14
<i>Deanco Healthcare, LLC v. Becerra</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 11, 20
<i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	8
<i>Health and Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....	17

<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	10
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	13, 16
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	19
<i>Midatlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	15
<i>In re T.D. Bank, N.A.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015)	13
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	3, 19, 20
<i>United States v. California</i> , 655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980)	4

<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	7
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395a-7(b)(5)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(a).....	2, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles G. Addison, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (11th ed. 1911)	9
David Engdahl, <i>The Contract Thesis of the Federal Spending Power</i> , 52 S.D. L. Rev. 496 (2007).....	14
David Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994).....	9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
<i>Overview of the State - Idaho – 2023</i> , HRSA Maternal & Child Health, https://mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov/Narratives/Overview/ da820095-c0e3-4708-a1a7-abb733cde3af	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i>	13, 15, 16, 21

The Federalist No. 33 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....17
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 4.....21
U.S. Const. Article VI.....13
1 William W. Story, *A Treatise on the Law of Contracts* § 552
(Boston, Little, Brown & Co., 5th ed. 1874).....8, 9
